

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NOS. **19-11972-EE, 19-13019-EE**

United States of America,

Appellee,

- versus -

Alston Orlando Leroy Williams,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

Ariana Fajardo Orshan  
United States Attorney  
Attorney for Appellee  
99 N.E. 4th Street  
Miami, Florida 33132-2111  
(305) 961-9285

Emily M. Smachetti  
Chief, Appellate Division

Jason Wu  
Assistant United States Attorney

Nicole D. Mariani  
Assistant United States Attorney

Of Counsel

**United States v. Alston Orlando Leroy Williams,  
Case Nos. 19-11972-EE, 19-13019-EE

## Table of Contents

	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	c-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Citations .....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	xi
Statement of the Issues .....	1
Statement of the Case:	
1. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below .....	1
2. Statement of the Facts .....	2
3. Standards of Review .....	17
Summary of the Argument .....	17
Argument	
I. Sufficient Evidence Supported Williams’ Convictions for Trafficking DR.....	18
II. The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Admitting Nude Images and Videos Williams Took of His Victims. ....	24

**Table of Contents**

**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
III. The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Declining to Instruct the Jury Consent Is a Defense to Sex Trafficking by Force, Fraud, or Coercion.....	29
IV. Williams’ Sentence Is Substantively Reasonable. ....	38
A. Sentencing Facts.....	38
B. Argument.....	40
V. The Court Did Not Clearly Err in Calculating Restitution.....	44
A. Restitution Facts.....	44
B. Argument.....	46
Conclusion .....	55
Certificate of Compliance .....	56
Certificate of Service .....	57

**Table of Citations**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
<i>Kelly v. Robinson,</i>	
479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	54
<i>Paquantino v. United States,</i>	
544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	54
<i>Paroline v. United States,</i>	
572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	54
<i>Ross v. United States,</i>	
289 F.3d 677 (11th Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>United States v. Atkins,</i>	
702 F. App'x 890 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>United States v. Bane,</i>	
720 F.3d 818 (11th Cir. 2013).....	50
<i>United States v. Baston,</i>	
818 F.3d 651 (11th Cir. 2016).....	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Blake,</i>	
868 F.3d 960 (11th Cir. 2017).....	17, 32, 43
<i>United States v. Blanton,</i>	
793 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1986).....	31

**Table of Citations (Continued)**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
<i>United States v. Bourne,</i>	
130 F.3d 1444 (11th Cir. 1997).....	48
<i>United States v. Cortes-Castro,</i>	
511 F. App’x 942 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	47, 49
<i>United States v. Evans,</i>	
476 F.3d 1176 (11th Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>United States v. Ferdman,</i>	
779 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2015).....	54
<i>United States v. Fields,</i>	
625 F. App’x 949 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>United States v. Flanders,</i>	
752 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2014).....	25, 42
<i>United States v. Futrell,</i>	
209 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>United States v. Hands,</i>	
184 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>United States v. Hankins,</i>	
858 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 2017).....	51, 52, 53

**Table of Citations (Continued)**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
<i>United States v. Herrera,</i>	
931 F.2d 761 (11th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>United States v. Irely,</i>	
612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i>	
378 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2004).....	51, 53
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i>	
983 F.2d 216 (11th Cir. 1993).....	54
<i>United States v. Jordan,</i>	
582 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>United States v. Kuo,</i>	
620 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010).....	46
<i>United States v. Lehder-Rivas,</i>	
955 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i>	
649 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>United States v. McGarity,</i>	
669 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2012).....	37, 38

**Table of Citations (Continued)**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
<i>United States v. McKinley,</i>	
647 F. App'x 957 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	44
<i>United States v. Mozie,</i>	
752 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2014).....	17, 20, 33, 43
<i>United States v. Overstreet,</i>	
713 F.3d 627 (11th Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>United States v. Palmer,</i>	
643 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>United States v. Pawlinski,</i>	
374 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2004).....	51, 53
<i>United States v. Ridgeway,</i>	
489 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2007).....	51, 53
<i>United States v. Robinson,</i>	
508 F. App'x 867 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	47
<i>United States v. Rutgerson,</i>	
822 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Sabhani,</i>	
599 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2010).....	47

**Table of Citations (Continued)**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
<i>United States v. Sarras,</i>	
575 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2009).....	41, 43
<i>United States v. Saunders,</i>	
318 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir.2003).....	48
<i>United States v. Speakman,</i>	
594 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2010).....	50, 51
<i>United States v. Todd,</i>	
627 F.3d 329 (9th Cir. 2010).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Tome,</i>	
611 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>United States v. Townsend,</i>	
521 F. App’x 904 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	35
<i>United States v. Wardlow,</i>	
666 F. App’x 861 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	36
<i>United States v. Wearing,</i>	
865 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>United States v. Weise,</i>	
606 F. App’x 981 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	32, 33

**Table of Citations (Continued)**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
<i>United States v. Whyte,</i> 928 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2019).....	44
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 564 F. App'x 568 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	44
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 714 F. App'x 917 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>United States v. Willoughby,</i> 742 F.3d 229 (6th Cir. 2014).....	33

**Table of Citations (Continued)**

<b><u>Statutes &amp; Other Authorities:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
18 U.S.C. §1589 .....	1
18 U.S.C. §1591 .....	1, <i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §1593 .....	44, <i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §3231 .....	xi
18 U.S.C. §3553 .....	39, 41
18 U.S.C. §3663 .....	46, 51, 53
18 U.S.C. §3664 .....	52
18 U.S.C. §3742 .....	xi
28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	xi
Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	xi
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 .....	c-1
Fed. R. App. P. 32 .....	56
Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	25
